## ORDINANCE NO. 2013-04-418

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SEC. 112.03 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OFTONTITOWN ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION, TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, a referendum election pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 3-3-210(b) was held in the City of Tontitown, Arkansas on November 6, 2012, on whether or not to authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption on Sunday in Tontitown, Arkansas between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.;

WHEREAS, a majority of the persons casting votes in the election voted to authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption on Sunday in Tontitown, Arkansas between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.;

**WHEREAS**, because of this election, it is necessary for the City of Tontitown, Arkansas to amend their Code of Ordinances;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS, that Sec. 112.02 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Tontitown is hereby amended as follows:

(a.) No person, corporation or other entity holding a retail beer and light wine off-premises permit shall serve, sell, offer for sale, or give away for consumption off-premises any beer, mixed drinks, liquor, or light wine between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on Sunday through Thursday, or between the hours of 12:00 a.m. and 7:00 a.m. on Friday and Saturday.

**Emergency Clause.** The City Council hereby declares that an emergency exists, in that the voters of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, on, November 6, 2012, voted to authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption on Sunday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. in the City limits of Tontitown.

CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS

(Seal)

**ATTEST** 

City Recorder/Treasurer

**SPONSOR**